generation. The following conclusions are drawn:

• The algorithm is successfully tested in the north-
western Spanish system, providing a tool for
calculating of the optimal operation of the system with
high shares of non-synchronous renewable generation
while maintaining economic and secure operation
limits.

• Results show that inertia emulation in non-
synchronous power plants affects transient stability
and reduces the total generation cost that ensures
stability. In the studied cases, the largest cost
reductions are obtained when the share of non-
synchronous generation increases.

• The effect of the parameters of the control of the
synthetic inertia on transient stability can be evaluated
using the proposed tool.

• No convergence issues have been observed in the case
studies and the solution is reached in few seconds.

Future works are expected to be done, but not limited to, on
the following research directions: 1) Evaluation of multi-step
integration techniques to  include the differential equations into

TABLE IV
OPTIMAL DISPATCH IN A 100% RENEWABLE SCENARIO

Algorithm  G4 (MW) G12 (MW)  Cost (MU) ∆Cost (%)

85% non-synchronous - 15% hydroelectric

OPF  357 0  25808 -

TSCOPF  227 132  29260 13.4

TSCOPF EMU  237 121  28947 12.2

90 % non-synchronous - 10%  hydroelectric

OPF  256 0  18466 -

TSCOPF  140 117  21577 16.8

TSCOPF EMU  241 15  18846 2.1

95 % non-synchronous - 5%  hydroelectric

OPF  129 0  9282 -

TSCOPF  4 126  12631 36.1

TSCOPF EMU  129 0  9282 0

Fig. 5 Cost increment of the TSCOPF over the OPF for different scenarios of
available renewable resources and parameters of synthetic inertia.

Authorized licensed use limited to: UNIVERSIDAD CARLOS III MADRID. Downloaded on June 03,2021 at 09:20:15 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.

0885-8950 (c) 2020 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission. See http://www.ieee.org/publications_standards/publications/rights/index.html for more information.

This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TPWRS.2020.3022082, IEEE